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Interviews: 1000 Adults, including 450 respondents with a cell phone only and Date: March 23-27, 2019
12 respondents reached on a cell phone but who also have a landline.

48 Male

52 Female
Study #19093

NBC News/Wall Street Journal Survey

Please note: all results are shown as percentages unless otherwise stated.

The margin of error for 1000 interviews among Adults is £3.10%
The margin of error for 808 interviews among Registered Voters is +3.45%

The margin of error for 284 interviews among Democratic Primary Voters is +5.82%

Unless otherwise noted by a “+” or “++”, all previous data shown reflects responses among all adults. I

Q2a For statistical purposes only, would you please tell me how old you are?
(IF “REFUSED,” ASK:) Well, would you tell me which age group you belong to? (READ LIST)

P82 ..o 11
2529 7
30-34 ... 12
35-39 e 8
AO-B4 ..o 11
A5-49 ... 6
5054 7
5559 11
BO0-64 ..o 10
B5-69 ..o 5
0 4
75aNA OVEN ... 8
Not sure/refused.........cccooeeevivvvevineeeeen. -

Q2b To ensure that we have a representative sample, would you please tell me whether you are from a Hispanic
or Spanish-speaking background?

Yes, Hispanic .......ccccccceuveiivniiiniiiiinnns 11
No, not Hispanic..........cccccooiiiiiiis 88
Not sure/refused........ccccooeevveviviieeeeeeennn. 1

Q2c And again, for statistical purposes only, what is your race--white, black, Asian, or something else?

WHhIte oo 72
BIAaCK ..vuoeeeiiiee e, 13
ASIAN e 2
Other ..., 4
Hispanic (VOL) ......ccooviiiiiiiiiea e, 6
Not sure/refused...........cccceeeeeieeiiivivnneennn, 3

White, Non-Hispanic...............ccccccceeeeii 69
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Q3 Registered Voter.
YES i 81
NO e 19
Q4 In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? (IF
APPROVE/DISAPPROVE) And, do you strongly or just somewhat (approve/disapprove) of the job Donald
Trump is doing as president?
8/22- 8/18-
3/19 2/19 119 12/18  11/18+ 10/18+ 9/18+  25/18+ 22/18+ 7/18+
Total approve........ccevecienninns 43 46 43 43 46 47 44 44 46
Strongly approve.................. 30 31 29 27 32 30 29 31 30
Somewhat approve ............. 13 15 14 16 14 17 15 13 16
Total disapprove .................. 53 52 54 54 52 49 52 52 51
Somewhat disapprove ........ 10 9 7 10 7 6 7 9 7
Strongly disapprove ............. 43 43 47 44 45 43 45 43 44
Not sure ......cooiieiie 4 2 3 3 2 4 4 4 3
6/18+ 4/18 3/18 s 1217 10117 oz 8117
44 39 43 39 4 38 43 40
26 22 25 26 24 22 25 24
18 17 18 13 17 16 18 16
53 57 53 57 56 58 52 55
11 13 10 6 8 9 10 10
42 44 43 51 48 49 42 45
2 4 4 4 3 4 5 5

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

517" 4117 20117

Total Approve............ccuue.e. 39 40 44
Total Disapprove................ 54 54 48
Notsure .......cccoeevvviineenn. 7 6 8

" Intensity not asked prior to June 2017.

45
29
16
52
8
44
3

617
40
25
15
55
10
45

5
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Q5 Now I'm going to read you the names of several public figures and I'd like you to rate your feelings toward
each one as very positive, somewhat positive, neutral, somewhat negative, or very negative. If you don't

know the name, please just say so. (ALWAYS ASK DONALD TRUMP FIRST, RANDOMIZE :2-3)

Donald Trump

March 2019 ................
February 2019............
January 2019..............
December 2018..........
November 2018+........
October 2018+ ...........
September 2018+.......
August 18-22, 2018+..
July 2018+..................
June 2018+ ................
April 2018 ...
March 2018 ................
January 2018..............
December 2017..........
October 2017..............
September 2017.........
August 2017 ...............
June 2017 ..................
May 2017 .....cceeeeeeee.
April 2017 ..o
February 2017 ............
January 2017..............
December 2016..........

October 10-13, 2016+

October 8-10, 2016+ ..
September 2016+.......
August 2016+.............
July 2016+..................
June 2016+ ................
May 2016+ .................
April 2016+ .................
March 2016+ ...............
February 2016+..........
January 2016+ ...........
December 2015..........
October 25-29, 2015 ..
October 15-18, 2015 ..
September 2015.........
July 2015....ccooie
February 2011............
May 2004+ .................
December 1999..........
October 1999..............
July 1990........c.ooeenee.

High

February 2017 ............

Presidential Term Low

April 2018 ...................

All-time Trump Low

April 2016+.................
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
28 12 9 10 41 -
30 12 8 10 40 -
27 12 9 8 43 1
24 13 11 9 43 -
29 12 6 7 45 1
27 15 7 8 43 -
26 13 9 8 44 -
29 11 9 8 42 1
28 12 9 9 43 -
24 16 9 10 41 -
21 14 12 10 43 -
23 14 11 12 40 -
24 12 8 8 48 -
21 16 9 9 45 -
23 13 10 8 46 -
23 16 12 10 39 -
22 14 12 12 40 -
25 13 11 9 41 1
21 17 9 10 42 1
23 16 11 10 40 -
27 16 10 12 35 -
20 18 13 10 38 1
20 20 13 11 35 1
15 14 8 10 52 1
17 13 7 12 51 -
15 13 11 12 49 -
13 15 11 11 50 -
10 17 13 11 49 -
12 17 11 12 48 -
13 16 12 14 44 1
11 13 10 12 53 1
12 13 11 10 54 -
11 17 12 10 49 1
14 15 12 11 47 1
12 15 13 12 47 1
10 17 17 14 42 -
13 17 17 14 39 -
8 17 16 14 44 1
10 16 16 13 43 2
9 17 40 18 11 5
9 17 38 14 15 7
4 12 28 24 25 7
3 11 25 23 32 6
3 11 28 25 24 9
27 16 10 12 35 -
21 14 12 10 43 -
11 13 10 12 53 1
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Q5 (cont'd) Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
Robert Mueller
March 2019 ... 14 16 28 11 9 22
December 2018..........cccoecvververnnnns 19 11 27 10 13 20
October 2018+ ........cccccivviieeieeen. 17 10 23 10 12 28
September 2018+ ......cccceeviveieennnen. 18 12 20 10 13 27
August 18-22, 2018+.......ccccevereneee 16 12 21 11 17 23
July 2018+ 18 10 20 9 13 30
June 2018+ .. 17 13 23 8 11 28
April 2018 17 11 22 8 11 31
March 2018 .......c.ooooiiiieeeeeen 16 12 23 11 8 30
December 2017.......ccccoeevcvvinveennnns 16 12 15 11 10 36
JUNE 2017 oo 13 11 28 6 5 37

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
March 2019......ccooiiiiiiiiie, 11 12 15 8 26 28
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

SUMMARY TABLE OF IMAGES — BY D/S (POSITIVE — NEGATIVE)

TOTAL TOTAL DIS
POSITIVE NEGATIVE
Robert Mueller............ccuiiii e, 30 20 10
Donald Trump ....ooeeiiie e 40 51 -11
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez ...........cccceeeviiiiiieeieeeeens 23 34 -11
Q6 And now I'm going to read you the names of a few companies and I'd like you to rate your feelings toward

each one as very positive, somewhat positive, neutral, somewhat negative, or very negative. If you don't
know the name, please just say so... (RANDOMIZE)

Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
Apple
March 2019 ... 23 31 30 9 4 3
March 2016+ ......cooooiiiiiiieeeee 27 27 26 9 5 6
Google
March 2019 ... 31 32 21 9 4 3
March 2016+ ... 38 29 24 3 1 5
Amazon
March 2019 ... 34 31 21 8 4 2
Facebook
March 2019 ..o 12 24 28 20 13 3
Twitter
March 2019 ... 8 16 40 16 11 9
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
SUMMARY TABLE OF IMAGES — BY D/S (POSITIVE — NEGATIVE)
TOTAL TOTAL D/S
POSITIVE NEGATIVE
AMAZON ..o 65 12 53
GOOGIE....ueeiiee e 63 13 50
APPIE e 54 13 41
FacebooK ...........ooviiiiiiiiiii 36 33 3

TWIHEET oo, 24 27 -3
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If there were a presidential primary election in your state next year, would you vote in the Democratic
primary, the Republican primary, or would you wait to vote in the general election in November 2020?

3/19+ | 2/19+

Vote in Democratic Primary...........ccccccceeeeiinn. 35 34
Vote in Republican Primary ....... .. 29 29
Wait until the general election 32 31

Do not plan to vote at all (VOL) 1 -

NOESUIE .o 3 6
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

In thinking about how the eventual Democratic nominee for president in 2020 approaches issues like health
care, climate change, college affordability, and economic opportunity, which of the following comes closer to

describing the candidate you prefer? (ROTATE)

3/19M
Someone who proposes larger scale policies that cost more and might
be harder to pass into law, but could bring major change on these issues ........ 52
Someone who proposes smaller scale policies that cost less and might
be easier to pass into law, but will bring less change on these issues................ 44
NONE/OTNET (VOL) ...ttt e e e e e e e aneeaeeeaan -
NOE SUIE ...ttt e e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e s ennaneeaaeaanas 4

2/19™M
55
42

3

A Results shown reflect responses among registered voters who say they would vote in the Democratic

Primary.
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Q10 I'm going to list people who have said they will run or might run for president. For each one, please tell me
whether that person is someone you would (a) be enthusiastic about, (b) be comfortable with, (c) have some
reservations about, or (d) be very uncomfortable with. If you don't know the name, please just say so.
(RANDOMIZE)

DATA SHOWN AMONG REGISTERED VOTERS +
THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY ENTHUSIASTIC
(C) (D)
(A) (B) Have Some Very Don’t Not
Enthusiastic Comfortable Reservations Uncomfortable = Know Name Sure

Donald Trump

March 2019+........cooovvevieiieieeee 26 14 9 50 - 1
Joe Biden
March 2019+.......ccovvvviiiieieiee 17 30 24 24 4 1

Bernie Sanders
March 2019+.......ccovvvviiiiiieiee 14 23 21 37 3 2

Kamala Harris
March 2019+........cocovvvviieeeeeeee 9 16 16 25 30 4

Elizabeth Warren
March 2019+........ccovveviiiiiiiien 8 22 19 34 15 2

Beto O’Rourke
March 2019+.......ovviiviiiiiie 8 15 17 24 33 3
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

DATA SHOWN AMONG DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS A*
THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY ENTHUSIASTIC

(C) (D)
(A) (B) Have Some Very Don’t Not
Enthusiastic Comfortable Reservations Uncomfortable Know Name Sure
Joe Biden
March 2019+......cccoeviiene 33 40 19 6 1 1

Bernie Sanders
March 2019+.....cccooiiiiieeeeeeeeeee, 28 34 27 9 1 1

Kamala Harris
March 2019+.......ccooviiiieiienn, 22 30 21 6 17 4

Elizabeth Warren
March 2019+......cccoeiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 20 37 23 10 8 2

Beto O’Rourke
March 2019+......cccoiiiieee 17 31 22 7 18 5
A Results shown reflect responses among registered voters who say they would vote in the Democratic Primary.
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Q11 Now, NOT thinking about any specific candidates, I'm going to list several types of people who might run for
president. For each one, please tell me whether that type of candidate is someone you would (a) be
enthusiastic about, (b) be comfortable with, (c) have some reservations about, or (d) be very uncomfortable
with. (RANDOMIZE)

THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY ENTHUSIASTIC

(C) (D)
(A) (B) Have Some Very Not
Enthusiastic = Comfortable Reservations Uncomfortable Sure

A woman

March 2019+ ......covvveeeiiieiiieeeieeiiees 30 55 8 4 3

February 2019+........covvvvviiieiiiieinnns 25 59 10 4 2

October 2015+ .......uvvvvveevvveevveeeennnns 28 54 10 4 4

April 2015 ... 30 55 9 5 1

April 2011 . 23 62 10 3 2

September 2008+............ccoceeerenn. 21 64 9 3 3

January 2008 ..........ccocveeiiiiiiee 25 51 15 7 2

December 2006.............cccvvvvneeeennn.. 21 59 8 8 4
A woman of color

March 2019+ .......ovvvveeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeees 28 55 9 4 4
A Hispanic

March 2019+ ......covvveeieiviiiieiiieeieees 24 59 8 5 4

April 2015 ... 18 64 9 7 2

April 2011 . 11 64 13 8 4

December 2006.............ccevvvvneeeennn.. 12 61 14 9 4
An Asian

March 2019+ .......oevvvveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeees 23 58 9 6 4
A white man

March 2019+ ......covvveeeiiveeiieeeieeieees 19 67 8 2 4

February 2019+........ccccoviieeiennn. 16 70 9 1 4

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q12 Held for later release.
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Now, thinking about another topic...

Q13

Now, | would like to read you a list of trends in American society today. For each one | read, please tell me
whether you consider this to be a step in the right direction, something that won’t make any difference, or is
it a step in the wrong direction? (ROTATE)

THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY HIGHEST PERCENTAGE WHO SAY ‘STEP IN RIGHT DIRECTION’

Step In Not Make Step In
Right Any Wrong Not
Direction Difference Direction  Sure

The increasing use of technology like smart phones and
social media to communicate and stay in touch with

people.
March 2019 ... e 61 21 17 1
September 2015 ... 60 20 19 1

The development of what some call the gig economy

which includes companies like Uber and Airbnb.
March 2019 .. ..o 45 30 14 11
September 2015 ..o 38 30 12 20

The increasing use of social media for political
movements and campaigns.
March 2019 ... 26 21 49 4

Q14

Q15

Q16a

O16b

In thinking about technology, what one word or very short phrase comes to mind that best describes your
feelings? *

SEE VERBATIM RESPONSES

A Asked March 24-25 only, N=157.

Now I'm going to read you two more statements about technology. Please tell me which one comes closer
to your point of view. (ROTATE)

Statement A: Technology has more drawbacks than benefits to the economy, because it means that
workers are too often being replaced by robots and computers.

Statement B: Technology has more benefits than drawbacks to the economy, because it means that
products and services can be made more efficiently and sold at lower prices to consumers.

319 3154
Statement A/more drawbacks than benefits ........... 36 37
Statement B/more benefits than drawbacks............ 59 55
NOLSUIE ..oveeiiiiieecceee e, 5 8

A March 2015 data from a CNBC national survey.

Thinking ahead to the changes that technology may bring over the next 5 years and what they will mean for
you personally, are you.... (ROTATE) more hopeful or more worried?

More hopeful ... 60
MOre WOITIEd .......oooiiiiiiiiiee e 34
Mixed/some of both (VOL) .......ccovcviviiiiiiiiiiecee 3
NOLSUIE . 3

And, in just a few words, what makes you (more hopeful/worried)? »
SEE VERBATIM RESPONSES
A Asked March 26-27 only, N=143.
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Q17 In general, in your opinion, how old is old enough for a child under 18 to have their own smartphone? *

11 and under......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee. 11
12-14 o 40
15 e 42
Depends on child/parent (VOL)............ 3
Never/not until adult (VOL)................... 2
Not sure/refused (VOL) .......ccceeevvcnenene 3
11 =Y T o 14
Median ..o 14

A Asked March 23-24 only, N=495.

Moving on...
Q18 Are you satisfied or not satisfied with the amount of federal government regulation and oversight of social

media companies like Facebook and Twitter? (IF SATISFIED/NOT SATISFIED) And do you feel that way
strongly or not-so-strongly?

Total satisfied.........cccccmrrriminnir s 36
Strongly satisfied ... 15
Not-so-strongly satisfied .........ccccoco i 21

Total not satisfied ... 54
Not-so-strongly not satisfied ............ccccccooiiiiiiii s 20
Strongly not satisfied...........cccceeeeiiii 34

NOE SUIE .. e 10

Q19 How much do you trust (RANDOMIZE ITEM) to protect your personal information — trust them a lot, quite a
bit, some, not at all?

THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY TRUST A LOT/QUITE A BIT

A Lot/ .
Quite a Bit A Lot Quite a Bit Some Not at All Not Sure

Amazon :

March 2019 ....ccoiviieeeee e 23 7 16 45 28 4
Google

March 2019 .....cccooviiieeeee e 19 6 13 43 37 1
The federal government

March 2019 .....coiviieeee 18 7 11 46 35 1
Facebook

March 2019 ....ccoevieeee e 6 3 3 32 60 2
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Now, I'm going to read you a series of statements about social media sites like Facebook and Twitter and for each
series of statements please tell me which comes closer to your point of view. (RANDOMIZE)

Q20_1 Social media does more to bring us together...or...social media does more to divide us.

Social media does more to bring us together 35

Social media does more to divide us 57
Both (VOL) ..o 5
Neither (VOL) 2
Not sure 1

Q20_2 Social media does more to use our time well...or...social media does more to waste our time.

Social media does more to use our time well 15
Social media does more to waste our time .............. 82
BOth (VOL) e 1
Neither (VOL)
Not sure

Q20_3 Social media does more to spread news and information...or...social media does more to spread lies and
falsehoods. *

Social media does more to spread news and information.................... 31
Social media does more to spread lies and falsehoods........................ 55
(2] T (Y4 I TR 9
NEItNEE (VOL) it 1
NOE SUIE <.t e e e e e e e 4

* Asked of one-half of respondents (FORM A).

Q20_4 Social media does more to hold public figures and corporations accountable...or...social media does more
to spread unfair attacks and rumors against public figures and corporations. **

Social media does more to hold public figures and corporations
ACCOUNTADIE. ... 32

Social media does more to spread unfair attacks and rumors against

public figures and corporations ............ccccecveieriiiie e 61
BOth (WOL) .t 4
Neither (VOL) 1
NOE SUME .o 2

** Asked of one-half of respondents (FORM B).
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Q21 As you may know, social media companies collect users’ personal data and allow advertisers to target users
based upon that data. Which comes closer to your point of view. (ROTATE.)

Statement A: This is an acceptable tradeoff because it allows social media companies to provide free or
low-cost services and create better products that fit our needs and interests.

Statement B: This is not an acceptable tradeoff because it gives social media companies too much
influence over our lives and potentially using personal information in ways we would not want.

Statement A 23

Statement B 74
Both (VOL) 2
Neither (VOL) 1

Not sure

Q22 Please tell me yes or no, should companies that operate online be required by law to... (ROTATE) *

THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY YES

Not
Yes No Sure
Delete a consumer’s personal information and data at the consumer’s
requests.
March 2019 94 5 1

Get permission before sharing or selling access to a consumer’s
personal information and online activity.

MarCh 2019 ... s 93 6 1
A Asked March 23-24 only, N=495.
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Q23 When it comes to the largest technology companies including Apple, Amazon, Facebook and Google, do
you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (IF AGREE/DISAGREE) And, do you strongly
or just somewhat (AGREE/DISAGREE)? (ROTATE)

The federal government should break these companies into smaller competing companies because today
they have too much influence over public communication, personal data, advertising and the news we see.

Total agree........cooorveereecereceeneen. 47
Strongly agree ........ccceveevieenenne 22
Somewhat agree ..........cccooeeenee 25

Total disagree .......ccceeeererrerianians 50
Somewhat disagree ................... 29
Strongly disagree.........cc.ccoeeunenn. 21

Notsure ... 3

The federal government should not break these companies up because competition should be left to the free
market without government choosing winners and losers.

Total agree.......ccoevvvervsmnserssensinnnns 68
Strongly agree ........ccceveeeceeinenns 35
Somewhat agree ...........ccoeeeueee 33

Total disagree ........cccveerriiscnninnne 28
Somewhat disagree ................... 15
Strongly disagree.........c.cccoeevenne. 13

Not sure ..o 4

(ASKED IF AGREE TO BOTH STATEMENTS IN Q23)
Q23a Now, | know you said you agree with both of these statements but if you had to choose, do you think the
federal government should... (ROTATE)

Break these companies into smaller competing companies because today they have too much influence
over public communication, personal data, advertising and the news we see.

...or should the federal government...

Not break these companies up because competition should be left to the free market without government
choosing winners and losers. *

Among Among
Asked | All Adults

Break these companies up ..., 40 10
Not break these companies up .........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeen. 55 15
NOL SUIE .. 5 1
Not agree to both in Q23 .........cooviiiiiiiiee NA 74

A Asked March 25-27 only, N=135.
COMBINED Q23-Q23a DATA

Total agree with breaking up.........cccevvviiiiiiiiiiiisensennsennens 30
Only agree with breaking up (Q23).......cccoooeeeiiiiieiiee e, 20
Agree with breaking up after forced choice (Q23a).............. 10

Total agree with not breaking up .......coovveiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennnns 59
Agree with not breaking up after forced choice (Q23a)........ 15
Only agree with not breaking up (Q23)........ccccccvveiiieeeinnenen. 44
Not sure/disagree with both (Q23) ........ccoceiviiiiiiieiieee 11

A Data shown for March 25-27 only, N=505.




Hart Research Associates/Public Opinion Strategies Study #19093 -- page 13
March 2019 NBC News/Wall Street Journal Survey

Q24 For each of the following, please tell me whether that applies or does not apply to you personally. The
(first/next) one is...(RANDOMIZE)

TABLE RANKED BY % WHO SAY ITEM APPLIES TO THEM
Does
Applies Not Apply Not Sure

You use social media once a day or more often.

MArCh 2019 ...t e e e e e e ee e e 69 31 -

MAICh 201 8. e 68 31 1
You pay most of your bills online.

MArCh 2019 ... e e et e et e e re e e enaeaaan 63 37 -

You have made an effort to limit how often you use your smart
phone in the last year or two.
MarCh 20107 ... e 48 51 1
You have made an effort to limit or quit using social media in the
last year or two.

MArCh 2010™ ... et 42 57 1
You have applied for a job using an online job search site.

1Y =T ol o 2 0 e LRSS 42 58 -
You listen to podcasts to get news and information.

MarCh 20107 ...t 33 66 1

You have blocked or unfriended someone on Facebook or other
social media because of their political opinions.

March 2019 26 73 1
You use a personal assistant device like Alexa or Google Home.

1Y =T ol o 2 0 R LSRR 26 74 -
You have used a ride-sharing app like Uber or Lyft in the last month.

March 2019* 24 76 -

MArCh 201 8. e 21 79 -
You have used an online dating app or website.

Y=o o 2 0 TSRS 18 81 1
You play an online multiplayer video game like Fortnite.

MArCh 2010™ .. n 14 86 -

* Asked of one-half of respondents (FORM A).
** Asked of one-half of respondents (FORM B).
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Moving on...

Q25a Have you seen, read, or heard the news coverage of Special Counsel Robert Mueller's submitting his final
report on Russia’s interference in the 2016 elections and related matters? (IF YES, THEN ASK) And, have
you seen, read, or heard a lot or just some about this? #

Total YES ...ovviiiereeccrreer e e 78
Yes, alot o 39
Yes, just SOMe.....coooviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 39

NO e 22
NOLSUMe......oeveeeee e -

A Asked March 25-27 only, N=505.

Q25 Based on what you have seen, read, or heard about Special Counsel Robert Mueller’s investigation, has it
given you more doubts about Donald Trump's presidency or not? (IF DOUBTS, ASK:) And has the
investigation given you very major doubts, fairly major doubts, or just some doubts about Donald Trump's
presidency?

319 2119 119 12/18
Total Yes, more doubts..........ccovveueirreennnn. 36 48 45 50
Yes, very major doubts..........cccevvveeivninnnen, 22 30 27 31
Yes, fairly major doubts .............occceeis 8 8 9 9
Yes, just some doubts ..........cccoooiiiennn, 6 10 9 10
No, no more doubts...........cceeeeviiiieeiiiieennnn. 57 47 48 44
NOLSUME ..., 7 5 7 6

Q26 There has been some discussion about Congress holding hearings to consider impeaching and removing
President Trump from office. Which of the following best describes what you think... (ROTATE TOP TO
BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP)

There is enough evidence for Congress to begin impeachment hearings now .................... 16

Congress should continue investigating to see if there is enough evidence to hold

impeachment hearings in the fULUre ... e 33

Congress should not hold impeachment hearings and Donald Trump should finish his term

F= L o] o [T o | PSR 47
N[0 41U PRSP 4

Q27 Based on what you have seen, read, or heard about the information available so far from the Mueller report,
would you say it does or does not clear Donald Trump of wrongdoing? If you are unsure, please say so. *

Does clear Donald Trump .......ccccccevennnnee 29
Does not clear Donald Trump .................. 40
UNSUIE ... 31

A Asked March 25-27 only, N=505.
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Now | am going to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only.

QF1 A lot of people are unable to get out and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to vote in the November
2016 election for president? (IF “YES,” ASK:) Which of the following statements describes your vote?
(ROTATE STATEMENTS :1-4 TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP)

(IF “SOMEONE ELSE,” ASK:) And, was your vote for Gary Johnson, Jill Stein, or someone else? +

Voted for Trump because you liked him or his policies ............ccoccociieeren. 22
Voted for Trump because you did not like Clinton or her policies................. 14
Voted for Clinton because you did not like Trump or his policies ................. 18
Voted for Clinton because you liked her or her policies..........cc.cccoeieeeneen.. 22
Voted for Gary JOhNSON (VOL).....cooiiiiiiiiiiieee et 2
Voted for Jill Stein (VOL)....cocoueiieiiee e 1
Voted for someone €lSe (VOL) ...ooooeiiiiiiiiieec e 4
VOted, NOLSUM ... e e 2
[\ Lo T B o Il Lo AV o) (=Y 13

NOE SUFE...ct e e e 2
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(ASKED OF REPUBLICAN AND LEAN REPUBLICAN ADULTS)
QF1a Do you consider yourself to be more of a supporter of Donald Trump or more of a supporter of the
Republican Party?

319 2/19 119
Supporter of Donald Trump .......cccccceevnenee. 43 45 51
Supporter of the Republican Party............... 47 47 38
Both (VOL)..coiiiieeeieeeeee e 5 4 6
Neither (VOL) ...cocveeeeiiieeiee e 4 2 3
NOE SUIE ..o 1 2 2
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Are you currently employed? (IF "CURRENTLY EMPLOYED," ASK:) What type of work do you do?

(RECORD UNDER "6--OTHER.") (IF "NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED," ASK:) Are you a student, a stay-at-
home mom or dad, retired, or unemployed and looking for work?

Currently Employed

Professional, manager

White-collar worker

Blue-collar worker .............cccceeeeeeeenennn.

Farmer, rancher

Not Currently Employed

Student.......ccoooeiiiiiiie e,

Stay at home mom/dad

Retired

Unemployed, looking for work

(O 10 1= SN

Not sure

QF3
Grade school
Some high school
High school graduate

Vocational training/School

Some postgraduate work,

2-year college degree..........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiaenieiieeeen
4-year college/bachelor's degree

no degree

2-3 years postgraduate work/master's degree

Doctoral/law degree
Not sure/refused

QF4

Some college, no degree...........ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeens

What is the last grade that you completed in school? (DO NOT READ CHOICES.)

28
17

13
19

10

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent, or something

else? (IF "DEMOCRAT" OR "REPUBLICAN," ASK:) Would you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican)
or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? (IF "NOT SURE," CODE AS "NOT VERY STRONG

DEMOCRAT/REPUBLICAN.")

(IF "INDEPENDENT," ASK:) Do you think of yourself as closer to the

Republican Party, closer to the Democratic Party, or do you think of yourself as strictly independent? (IF
"NOT SURE," CODE AS "STRICTLY INDEPENDENT.")

Strong Democrat ..

Not very strong Democrat
Independent/lean Democrat

Strictly Independent.............c...c.......
Independent/lean Republican..........

Not very strong Re
Strong Republican
Other (VOL)........
Not sure..............

QF5

publican

Thinking about your general approach to issues, do you consider yourself to be liberal, moderate, or

conservative? (IF "LIBERAL" OR "CONSERVATIVE," ASK:) Do you consider yourself to be very
(liberal/conservative) or somewhat (liberal/conservative)?

Very liberal
Somewhat liberal

Moderate.........cceeeiieiiieieeee e

Somewhat conservative
Very conservative
Not sure
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QF6a/b Are you a current or retired labor union member? (ASK ONLY OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY "NO" OR
"NOT SURE" IN QF6a.) Is anyone else in your household a current or retired labor union member?

Labor union member ...........cccovvviiiiieiiiiiiiiin. 14

Union household ............cccoooiiiiiiiiiineiieen. 7

Non-union household .............cccccceeeeeieieiiinnnnn... 78
NOLSUre.....coeeeiieeeeeeeccee e, 1

QF7 When it comes to staying up with the news, which of these news sources, if any, do you watch or consume
regularly? (RANDOMIZE, ACCEPT MULTIPLE ANSWERS)
Broadcast network news, such as NBC, ABC, orCBS.......c....cceeee. 49
The cable channel FOX NEWS ...........uuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieieeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 35
The cable channel CNN ..........oooiiiiiiie e 28
The cable channel MSNBC ............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 23
Conservative news outlets, blogs, or websites...........c.cccccciiiiiniins 18
Progressive or liberal news outlets, blogs, or websites ....................... 18
Or, do you not watch or consume any of these to follow the news...... 14
Watch different TV news (VOL) .....ccccvveiieiiiiiieeeee e 1
Get news from some other source (VOL) ......cccoovviiiiiiieieiiiciiiieeeeen. 3
NOL SUME ... e 1
QF8 How would you describe your economic circumstances—(ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP)
poor, working class, middle class, upper middle class, or well-to-do?
POOT i 11
Working class ..., 27
Middle Class.......ceuvvvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 41
Upper middle class......ccccccevvvvviiiiiiiiineiinenn, 17
Well-to-do ..., 2
Not surefrefused.......cccovvveveiiiiii. 2
QF9 Do you have children under 18 years old in your household, that you are responsible for raising?
Yes, children in household ....................... 30
No, no children in household.................... 69
NOE SUF€....ovviiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

(ASKED IF HAVE CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD)

QF9a And, what is the age of the oldest child under 18 living in your household that you are responsible for
raising?

10 and under........oooevveeeieieiieiiiee e, 42
11ANA OVEF v, 55
NOt SUM€.....eeeiieeeeeeee e 3

A Asked March 23-24 only, N=143.



